
IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2010

No. 825

JOY FRIOLO

Appellant,

v.

DOUGLAS FRANKEL, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER,
D.C. EMPLOYMENT JUSTICE CENTER,
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION,
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN
AFFAIRS,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND, AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND OF MARYLAND
AS AMICI CURIAE**

Jessica Weber

Francis D. Murnaghan

Appellate Advocacy Fellow

Public Justice Center

One North Charles Street, Suite 200

Baltimore, MD 21201

(410) 625-9409

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. To Advance Low-Wage Workers’ Ability to Access Justice, Courts Must Ensure that Attorneys are Reasonably Remunerated for Bringing Meritorious Wage Claims.....	7
A. Wage Theft, Particularly Among Low-Wage Workers, is Rampant	7
B. Private Enforcement of Wage Laws is Critical Given Substantial Gaps in Governmental Enforcement... ..	9
II. The Lodestar Method of Calculating Attorneys’ Fees is Straightforward and Need Not Unduly Burden Trial Court Judges	16
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baltimore Harbor Charters, Ltd. v. Ayd</i> , 365 Md. 366 (2001)	10
<i>Bell v. United Princeton Props., Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 713 (3d Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2010).....	24
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	22
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	20
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Frankel v. Friolo</i> , 170 Md. App. 441 (2006)	14, 16
<i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 373 Md. 501 (2003).	passim
<i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 403 Md. 443 (2008)	14, 16, 21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	passim
<i>Irwin Indus. Tool Co. v. Worthington Cylinders Wisconsin, LLC</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, No. 3:08-291, 2010 WL 3895698 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 1, 2010).....	26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973)	18, 19
<i>Monmouth Meadows Homeowners Ass'n v. Hamilton</i> , 416 Md. 325 (2010)	21, 22
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Perotti v. Seiter</i> , 935 F.2d 761 (6th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Reisterstown Plaza Assocs. v. Gen. Nutrition Ctr., Inc.</i> , 89 Md. App. 232 (1991).....	23

<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 892 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Spegon v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 175 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Stevenson v. Branch Banking & Trust Corp.</i> , 159 Md. App. 620 (2004)	15, 22
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> No. MGJ95309, 2001 WL 1636517 (D. Md. Dec. 12, 2001).....	25
<i>Wooldridge v. Marlene Indus. Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1169 (6th Cir. 1990).....	25

STATUTES

1993 Md. Laws, Ch. 578 (H.B. 1006)	13
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. §§ 3-101(b), 3-102.....	9-10
Maryland’s Wage and Hour Law, Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-401 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 12
Wage Payment and Collection Law, Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-501 <i>et seq.</i> ... 7, 12 § 3-507	9-10

RULES

D. Md. Loc. R. App. B	18
Rule 1.5 of the Maryland Rules of Professional Conduct.....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Legal Needs and Civil Justice: A Survey of Americans</i> (1994).....	14
Annette Bernhardt, <i>et al.</i> , Ctr. for Urban & Econ. Dev., Nat’l Employment Law Project, & UCLA Inst. For Research on Labor and Employment, <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in American Cities</i> (2009), available at http://www.nelp.org/page/-/brokenlaws/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf?nocdn=1	8
Annette Bernhardt, <i>et al.</i> , Nat’l Employment Law Project, <i>Working Without Laws: A Survey of Employment and Labor Law Violations in New York City</i> (2010), available at http://nelp.3cdn.net/990687e422dcf919d3_h6m6bf6ki.pdf	8

Annette Bernhardt & Siobhan McGrath, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Trends in Wage and Hour Enforcement in the U.S. Department of Labor</i> (2005).....	11
Kim Bobo, <i>Wage Theft in America: Why Millions of Working Americans Are Not Getting Paid—And What We Can Do About It</i> (New Press 2009).....	7
Eleanor M. Carey, et al., Report on the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation: Maryland Transition (2007), available at http://www.governor.maryland.gov/documents/transition/Labor.pdf	10
CASA of Maryland, <i>Wage Theft: How Maryland Fails to Protect Low-Wage Workers</i> (2007), available at http://www.casademaryland.org/storage/documents/wagetheft.pdf ...	9
Henry Cohen, Congressional Research Service, <i>Awards of Attorneys' Fees by Federal Courts and Federal Agencies</i> (2008), available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/94-970.pdf	2
DLLR, <i>Annual Report 2008</i> , available at http://www.dllr.state.md.us/whatsnews/dllrannrep2008.pdf	9
Maryland Access to Justice Commission, <i>Interim Report and Recommendations-Fall 2009</i> , available at http://www.courts.state.md.us/mdatjc/pdfs/interimreport111009.pdf	14
Policy Matters Ohio, <i>Investigating Wage Theft: A Survey of the States</i> (2010), available at http://www.policymattersohio.org/pdf/InvestigatingWageTheft2010.pdf	11
United States GAO, <i>Wage and Hour Division's Complaint Intake Processes Leave Low Wage Workers Vulnerable to Wage Theft</i> , GAO-09-458T (Mar. 25, 2009), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09458t.pdf	12
<i>Wage Payment and Collection Law, 1993: Hearings on H.B. 1006 Before the House Economic Matters Committee</i> (microfilmed at H.B. 1006 file)	13
Letter from Paula M. Carmody, Chair of Maryland State Bar Association, Section of Delivery of Legal Services, to House Economic Matters Committee (Mar. 15, 1993).....	14
David Weil, <i>Improving Workplace Conditions Through Strategic Enforcement</i> (2010).	12
David Weil & Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Underenforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y J. 59 (2005).....	11
